### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIRoberts Proprietaries, Inc.	FORMERLY Roberts Proprietaries, Inc., a Delaware Corporation	01/01/2013	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Medtech Products Inc.	
Street Address:	660 White Plains Road	
City:	Tarrytown	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10591-5139	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0415195	EZO
Registration Number:	3152688	EZO

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4237529548

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4232094103

Email: mjohnson@bakerdonelson.com, asanders@bakerdonelson.com,

echomyn@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: Micheline Kelly Johnson

Address Line 1: 633 Chestnut Street

Address Line 2: Baker, Donelson, 1800 Republic Centre

Address Line 4: Chattanooga, TENNESSEE 37450-1800

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2016563-000044
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Micheline Kelly Johnson

900245413 REEL: 004950 FRAME: 0720

**DP** \$65.00 0415195

Signature:	/micheline kelly johnson/
Date:	01/29/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=EZO Assignment#page1.tif source=EZO Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004950 FRAME: 0721

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Roberts Proprietaries, Inc. ("Assignor"), a New York corporation, is the owner of the trademark EZO ("the Mark") and associated registrations thereof listed on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Medtech Products Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with offices in Tarrytown, New York, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the Mark and all associated applications and registrations; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a Trademark License and Option Agreement ("the Agreement"), executed as of January 1, 2003, under which Assignee was granted an exclusive license to use the Mark in consideration of Assignee's making certain royalty payments to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement was 10 years, and concluded on December 31, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that Assignee shall have the right, upon notice given to Assignor no later than the end of the term of the Agreement, to purchase the Mark from Assignor for the sum of \$1,000, conditioned only on Assignee's then being in complete compliance with the requirements of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Assignee provided notice to Assignor prior to the end of the term of the Agreement that it intended to purchase the Mark from Assignor for the sum of \$1,000 upon the conclusion of the term of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has made all royalty payments to Assignor as required in the Agreement, and is otherwise in complete compliance with the requirements of the Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest, including common law rights in and to said Mark and all associated applications and registrations, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby, and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or in equity, that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements thereof, including but not limited to the right to compromise, sue for and collect said profits and damages.

We agree that the Assignee be recorded in the Registers of the respective Trademark Offices.

The effective date of this assignment is January 1, 2013.

Roberts Proprietaries, Inc. - Assignor

(Signature)

Keith Roberts

Notary Public

YOLANDA BRUNO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01BR6253715
Qualified in Bronx County

OmmTRADENIARKWary 3, 2

REEL: 004950 FRAME: 0722

DWT 14817078v1 0085510-000116

# **SCHEDULE A**

Registered Trademark

	Country	Trademark	Registration No.
1	United States	EZO	0415195
2	United States	EZO	3152688

DWT 14817078v1 0085510-000116

**RECORDED: 01/29/2013** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004950 FRAME: 0723